

No. 12-52

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAN'S CITY USED CARS, INC. D/B/A DAN'S CITY
AUTO BODY,

Petitioner,

v.

ROBERT PELKEY,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of New Hampshire

Brief for Respondent

BRIAN C. SHAUGHNESSY
Kazan, Shaughnessy, Kasten
& McDonald, PLLC
746 Chestnut Street
Manchester, NH 03104
(603) 644-4357
brian@kskmlaw.com

ADINA H. ROSENBAUM
Counsel of Record
Allison M. Zieve
Scott L. Nelson
Public Citizen
Litigation Group
1600 20th Street NW
Washington, DC 20009
(202) 588-1000
arosenbaum@citizen.org

Counsel for Respondent

February 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED. i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. iii

INTRODUCTION 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE. 2

 A. Federal Statutory Background. 2

 B. Factual Background. 5

 C. Proceedings Below. 7

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT. 10

ARGUMENT. 13

I. Mr. Pelkey’s Claims Are Not Preempted by
Section 14501(c)(1).. 14

 A. Claims Related to the Sale or Other Disposal
 of a Vehicle Do Not Involve the Enactment
 or Enforcement of a Law “Related to a . . .
 [Motor Carrier] Service . . . With Respect
 to the Transportation of Property.”. 14

 B. Mr. Pelkey’s Negligence Claim Based on
 Common-Law Duties Does Not Involve “a
 Law, Regulation, or Other Provision.”. 28

II. Congress Could Not Have Intended To
Preempt State Laws or State-Law Claims
Concerning the Sale or Other Disposal
of Towed Vehicles. 31

CONCLUSION. 37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Pages
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	33
<i>American Airlines, Inc. v. Wolens</i> , 513 U.S. 319 (1995).....	21, 30
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005).....	35
<i>Bond v. Martineau</i> , 53 A.3d 608 (N.H. 2012).....	5
<i>Branche v. Airtran Airways, Inc.</i> , 342 F.3d 1248 (11th Cir. 2003).	22
<i>California Division of Labor Standards Enforcement v. Dillingham Construction, N.A.</i> , 519 U.S. 316 (1997).....	33
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Whiting</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 131 S. Ct. 1968 (2011).....	20
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998).	21, 22
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	30
<i>Hodges v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 44 F.3d 334 (5th Cir. 1995).	23, 23

IBP, Inc. v. Alvarez,
546 U.S. 21 (2005)..... 21

Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.,
504 U.S. 374 (1992)..... *passim*

*New York State Conference of Blue Cross & Blue Shield
Plans v. Travelers Insurance Co.*,
514 U.S. 645 (1995)..... 15, 26

City of Columbus v. Ours Garage & Wrecker Service,
536 U.S. 424 (2002) 23, 24, 33

Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Association,
552 U.S. 364 (2008)..... *passim*

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.,
464 U.S. 238 (1984)..... 34, 35

Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine,
537 U.S. 51 (2002)..... 12, 28, 29, 30

*Travel All Over the World, Inc. v. Kingdom of Saudi
Arabia*, 73 F.3d 1423 (7th Cir. 1996). 22

Wyeth v. Levine,
555 U.S. 555 (2009)..... 33

**FEDERAL STATUTES, LAWS, AND LEGISLATIVE
HISTORY**

49 U.S.C. § 13102(23)..... 24, 25

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(1). *passim*

49 U.S.C. § 14501(c)(2)(C).....	5, 10, 20, 21
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-305, 108 Stat. 1606.	3
H.R. Conf. Rep. 103-677, <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715.	3, 21, 26, 27, 30, 31
Motor Carrier Act of 1980, Pub. L. No. 96-296, 94 Stat. 793.....	3
Statement of President William J. Clinton on Signing the FAAAA, 30 Weekly Comp. of Pres. Doc. 1703 (1994), <i>reprinted in</i> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1762-1.....	3, 4

STATE STATUTES AND RULES

Alaska Stat. § 28.10.502 (1994).....	4
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 28-1405 (1994).	4
D.C. Code Ann. § 40-812.2 (1994).....	4
D.C. Code Ann. § 50-2421.10.	25
Del. Code Ann. tit. 21 § 6901 (1994).....	4
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 713.78 (1994).	4
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 29 § 2610 (1994).....	4
Md. Code Ann. Transp. § 25-207 (1994).	4

N.H. Code Admin. R. Saf-C § 1913.01..... 34

N.H. Code Admin. R. Saf-C § 1913.02 (2007)..... 6

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. Ch. 261. 31, 32

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 262:36-a (2007). 6, 17

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 262:37 (2007)..... 6, 24

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 262:38 (2007)..... 6

N.H. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 358-A:2. 16

N.J. Stat. Ann. § 39:4-56.6 (1994)..... 4

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 24 § 2272 (1994). 4

Wis. Stat. Ann. § 779.415 (1994)..... 4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Black’s Law Dictionary (9th ed. 2009) 22, 29

Webster’s Third New International
Dictionary (1981). 29
